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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 

FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION 

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., a nonprofit 
California corporation, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER 
AND BUSINESS SERVICES, 
 

Defendant. 
 

 
Case No. 24CV30573 
 
AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATORY RELIEF 
 
NOT SUBJECT TO MANDATORY 
ARBITRATION 
 
Fee Authority:  ORS 21.135(1), (2)(f) 

INTRODUCTION 

1. 

Article I, Section 8 of the Oregon Constitution states:  “No law shall be passed restraining 

the free expression of opinion, or restricting the right to speak, write, or print freely on any subject 

whatever.” Despite this clear command, an Oregon administrative agency, the Oregon Department 

of Consumer and Business Services (“BCD”) has taken action to prevent the public from freely 

accessing Oregon law. In particular, BCD has entered into contracts with various private 

businesses that shield the entirety of the Oregon Electrical, Plumbing, Structural, Mechanical, and 

Residential Specialty Codes, and the Fire Code (collectively, the “Codes”) from full and free 

public access. In short, BCD has outsourced ownership and possession of Oregon law to private 

parties that charge citizens substantial sums for full access to the rules and regulations that govern 

their daily lives. This declaratory relief action—brought under ORS 28.010 and ORS 192.407—

seeks to vindicate the constitutional right to freely speak and know the law. 

1/24/2025 3:08 PM
24CV30573
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PARTIES 

2. 

Plaintiff Public.Resource.Org, Inc. (“Public Resource”) is a tax-exempt, non-profit, public 

interest organization whose mission is to make the laws openly accessible and free to all citizens.  

3. 

Defendant BCD is an Oregon business regulatory and consumer protection agency.  BCD 

adopts model codes, standards and other publications through administrative rule-making to create 

the Codes and manage their publication and dissemination to the public.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

4. 

Jurisdiction and venue are appropriate in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon, County 

of Marion, because the defendant BCD is a State of Oregon agency headquartered in Marion 

County, Oregon.  ORS 14.080(1). 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

5. 

For the last fifteen years, Public Resource’s mission has been to make government records 

and the law more readily available and accessible to citizens. 

6. 

To accomplish this mission, Public Resource acquires copies of such records, including 

legal decisions, tax filings, statutes, and regulations, and publishes them online in easily accessible 

formats that make them more useful to readers, entirely free of charge. Public Resource operates 

websites such as public.resource.org and law.resource.org, and makes extensive use of “cloud” 

services such as archive.org and youtube.com. Public Resource hosts copies of safety codes that 

various government entities have incorporated into law, such as building codes, fire safety codes, 

pipeline safety standards, and food safety standards, at law.resource.org and on the non-profit 

Internet Archive. Public Resource has championed free, open, and public access to laws and 

standards across jurisdictions and national borders.  
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7. 

Recently, Public Resource secured a favorable decision from a constitutional (en banc) 

bench of the Court of Justice of the European Union, mandating that the harmonized technical 

standards must be freely available to all Europeans.1 In 2020, the United States Supreme Court 

held in favor of Public Resource in ruling that the annotations to Georgia’s annotated code were 

“the law,” and therefore ineligible for copyright ownership under the government edicts doctrine.  

In 2023, the United States Circuit Court for the District of Columbia held that Public Resource’s 

online posting of technical standards, which were incorporated into law, constituted “fair use.”  

Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc., 82 F.4th 1262 (DC Cir 2023). 

8. 

Public Resource reformats some of the laws it publishes, including some public safety 

codes, in order to make them easier to find, searchable, copyable, and accessible.  

9. 

Public safety codes govern essential aspects of everyday life. They often carry civil or 

criminal penalties. Simply put, they are laws.   

10. 

BCD has enacted into law, and enforced, construction, fire, and other public safety codes.   

11. 

BCD also executed contracts with third parties such as the International Code Council, the 

National Fire Protection Agency, and the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical 

Officials (“Private Standards Companies”). (Exhibit 1.) The Private Standards Companies 

develop and publish model specialty codes for purchase.  BCD purchased these model specialty 

codes and incorporated them into its official administrative rules. However, BCD only 

incorporates part of the model specialty codes and, as a result, the official rules do not contain the 

entire text of the model specialty codes that are incorporated by reference. See OAR 837-040-
 

1 https://curia.europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2023-06/cp230110en.pdf (press release 
on decision from Court of Justice of the European Union, Luxembourg, 22 June 2023).  

https://curia.europa.eu/jcms/upload/docs/application/pdf/2023-06/cp230110en.pdf
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00010(2) (“[T]he 2022 Oregon Fire Code which is the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code, 

as published by the International Code Council, and as amended by the Department of the State 

Fire Marshal, is adopted.”).   

12. 

In 2023, Public Resource, by and through its counsel, petitioned BCD to disclose the 

integrated digital copies of the Codes on behalf of Public Resource.   

13. 

BCD refused Public Resource’s request. (Exhibits 2, 3.) BCD stated that it did not have 

an ownership interest in digital copies of the integrated Codes, and did not possess any electronic 

copies. (Id.) BCD stated that to obtain the full text of adopted codes, Public Resource had to 

purchase them from the Private Standards Companies, or view them through the “free” versions 

online.  

14. 

The “free” versions of the Codes are hosted by the Private Standards Companies in a 

technologically locked-down format. The “free” versions do not allow users to copy, search, print, 

or reproduce the Codes in any way. Further, the “free” versions of the codes are subject to private 

“Terms of Use” which require users to enter into an agreement with the Private Standards 

Companies and consent to restricted usage of the Codes. As a result, users are unable to “speak” 

the Codes freely without fear of a lawsuit, even though they are public records. 

15. 

It is the official position of BCD that full provisions of Oregon law that govern citizens’ 

lives can only be fully accessed by purchasing them from private companies, subject to private 

Terms of Use and technological constraints, which outright forbid users from speaking, discussing, 

or commenting upon the codes freely in the public domain.  
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CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

(Violation of Article I, Section 8 of Oregon Constitution; Declaratory Relief – ORS 28.010) 

16. 

Public Resource repeats and incorporates herein the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 15 

above. 

17. 

The Oregon Constitution guarantees the constitutional right to freely speak, write, or print 

on any subject whatsoever. Under the Oregon Constitution, all forms of expression are protected. 

Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc., 298 Or 434, 439–40 (1985). State action that 

discriminates based on the content of speech or writing violates Article I, Section 8. State v. 

Robertson, 293 Or 402, 416 (1982).   

18. 

A limited exception exists if the state action restraining speech is confined within a 

historical tradition that was well-established when the guarantee of free speech was adopted in 

1859 such as perjury, solicitation, forgery, or fraud. Id. at 412.   

19. 

No applicable historical tradition supports BCD’s pattern, practice, and outright policy of 

restricting Oregonians’ free access to, and the ability to speak, write, and know Oregon laws. No 

applicable historical tradition supports BCD’s pattern, practice, and policy of outsourcing Oregon 

laws to the Private Standards Companies, which grant full access to the integrated codes only to 

paying customers.   

20. 

Public Resource and Oregon citizens have a right to freely speak the laws to which they 

are subject, including the Codes which carry penalties for violations. Public Resource and 

Oregonians have a constitutional right to view, copy, comment upon, and share the Codes under 

Article I, § 8. That right has been abridged by BCD, whose pattern, practice, and policy of 
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off-loading possession and control of the Codes has vitiated Public Resource’s (and the public’s) 

right to view and speak their contents freely.  

21. 

ORS 28.010 authorizes the Court to declare the rights, status, and other legal relations of 

the parties. Pursuant to ORS 28.010, Public Resource seeks a judgment declaring: (1) that the 

entire text of Codes, as adopted, are officially the law of the State of Oregon; and (2) that BCD or 

any other Oregon administrative agency cannot restrict free public access to the Codes, as adopted 

and enforced against Oregonians.  

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF  

(ORS 192.407(c); 192.411; 192.431 et seq) 

22. 

Public Resource repeats and incorporates herein the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 21 

above. 

23. 

The Oregon Public Records Law (“PRL”) provides that “[e]very person has a right to 

inspect any public record of a public body in this state, except as otherwise expressly provided in 

ORS 192.338, 192.345, and 192.355.”  ORS 192.314(1).  

24. 

Public Resource is a “person” within the meaning of  ORS 192.311, ORS 192.314 et seq., 

and ORS 28.130. 

25. 

The Codes are public records under Oregon law.  ORS 192.005(5) provides that a “Public 

Record” means “any information that:  (A) Is prepared, owned, used or retained by a state agency 

or political subdivision; (B) Relates to an activity, transaction or function of a state agency or 

political subdivision; and (C) Is necessary to satisfy the fiscal, legal, administrative or historical 

policies, requirements or needs of the state agency or political subdivision.” The Codes qualify as 

a public record.  
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26. 

On October 9, 2023, Public Resource, by and through its counsel, submitted a written 

public records request in compliance with the PRL. Public Resource requested: (1) A copy of the 

current version of the Oregon Electrical Specialty Code; (2) A copy of the current version of the 

Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code; (3) A copy of the current version of the Oregon Structural 

Specialty Code; (4) A copy of the current version of the Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code; (5) 

A copy of the current version of the Oregon Residential Specialty Code; and (6) A copy of the 

current version of the Oregon Fire Code. (Exhibits 2, 3.)  

27. 

BCD adopts the codes as law, therefore they should be considered the “custodian” of the 

codes.  

28. 

 On October 11, 2023, BCD responded, through the Attorney General’s office, pointing 

Public Resource to a link where they could purchase the Oregon Fire Code for a fee. (Exhibits 2, 

3.)  

29. 

BCD and the Oregon Department of Justice have confirmed that BCD’s contracts with the 

Private Standards Companies are drafted so that BCD, the Oregon state agency division 

responsible for adoption, management, and distribution of the Codes, does not have possession of 

an integrated electronic copy of the Codes which could be produced pursuant to a valid request 

under the PRL.  (Exhibits 2, 3.)  

30. 

To date, BCD has not invoked any exemption to disclosure for the Codes.  (Exhibits 2, 3.)  

31. 

Because BCD has not, and cannot, invoke any exemption that applies to the Codes, BCD 

has violated the PRL.  
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32. 

The request is not “completed” under ORS 192.329(2). Therefore, BCD has violated the 

PRL by not completing the request. 

33. 

Pursuant to ORS 192.407 and ORS 192.411, Public Resource seeks a judgment and order 

from this Court, pursuant to the PRL, declaring: (1) that the Codes are “public records” under the 

PRL, (2) that BCD is the custodian of the Codes, (3) that BCD is not exempt from producing the 

codes, and (4) directing BCD to make the Codes available to Public Resource pursuant to its valid 

request under the PRL.  

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

(Voidance For Public Policy; Declaratory Relief – ORS 28.010) 

34. 

Public Resource repeats and incorporates herein the allegations in paragraphs 1 through 33 

above. 

35. 

To the extent that the Court finds that the Codes are public records, but that BCD has 

satisfied its obligations under the PRL because it does not have possession of the Codes as a result 

of BCD’s contracts with the Private Standards Companies to maintain sole possession, Public 

Resource seeks an alternative basis of relief. Specifically, Public Resource seeks a declaratory 

judgment – pursuant to the Oregon Declaratory Judgements Act, ORS 28.010 et seq – that BCD’s 

contracts with the Private Standards Companies are void for constitutional and public policy 

reasons.  

36. 

The Oregon Constitution guarantees the constitutional right to freely speak, write, or print 

on any subject whatsoever. Under the Oregon Constitution, all forms of expression are protected.  
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Bank of Oregon v. Independent News, Inc., 298 Or 434, 439–40 (1985). State action that 

discriminates based on the content of speech or writing violates Article I, Section 8. State v. 

Robertson, 293 Or 402, 416 (1982).   

37. 

Further, the PRL provides that “[e]very person has a right to inspect any public record of a 

public body in this state, except as otherwise expressly provided in ORS 192.338, 192.345, and 

192.355.”  ORS 192.314(1).  

38. 

BCD has entered into contracts with the Private Standards Companies which, through their 

terms and express interpretation thereof, circumvent BCD’s statutory directive under the PRL to 

provide public records to members of the public pursuant to a request.  

39. 

A public body, such as BCD, cannot exempt itself from its responsibilities under the PRL 

by adopting a policy that dispossesses BCD of possession of public records that are rightfully 

subject to production under the PRL.  

40. 

Further, BCD’s contracts, and the enforcement of them by the Private Standards 

Companies, violate Article I § 8 of the Oregon Constitution because Public Resource, and the 

public at large, are not free to “speak” the Codes, despite their binding nature and fundamental 

importance to public discourse.  

41. 

An agreement is illegal if it is contrary to law, morality or public policy.  Bagley v. Mt. 

Bachelor, Inc., 356 Or 543, 545, 340 P3d 27, 30 (2014) (“Plain examples of illegality are found in 

agreements made in violation of some statute; and, stating the rule broadly, an agreement is illegal 

if it violates a statute or cannot be performed without violating a statute.”).  
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“Courts determine whether a contract is illegal by determining whether it violates public 

policy as expressed in relevant constitutional and statutory provisions and in case law.” Id. “Public 

policy analysis asks whether the contract provision at issue threatens harm to the public as a whole, 

including by contravening the constitution, statutes, or judicial decisions of Oregon.” Id.  

42. 

Public Resource has standing as a nonparty to the contracts because its legally recognized 

constitutional interests are greatly impacted. See Morse Bros. Presstress, Inc. v City of Lake 

Oswego, 55 Or App 960, 962-63 (1982) (holding that a non-party to a contract had standing to 

challenge it and that “standing to bring a declaratory judgment proceeding does not depend on the 

direct involvement of the plaintiff with the defendant.”). As such, the threshold question for 

standing to seek declaratory judgment is whether the plaintiff can show some injury or other impact 

on a legally recognized interest in the correct application of the law. Id. at 963 (citation omitted.)  

43. 

BCD’s contracts with the Private Standards Companies violate public policy that is plainly 

expressed in the Oregon Constitution (Article I, § 8), the Oregon Public Records Law 

(ORS 192.001, et seq), and the equitable precept that access to the law should not, and cannot be 

metered through private parties who require citizens to pay to view, comment upon, and speak the 

text of those government edicts to which they are subject. Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc., 

140 S Ct 1498, 1507 (2020) (“The animating principle behind this rule is that no one can own the 

law. Every citizen is presumed to know the law, and it needs no argument to show . . . that all 

should have free access to its contents.”) (citations and quotations omitted) (ellipses in original).   

44. 

Accordingly, ORS 28.010 authorizes the Court to declare the rights, status, and other legal 

relations of the parties. Pursuant to ORS 28.010, Public Resource seeks a judgment declaring that 

BCD’s contracts with the Private Standards Companies are void to the extent that they restrict, 

impede, or outright prevent BCD from complying with its obligations to produce public records 

under the PRL.  
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for relief as follows: 

1. A declaration that the entire text of provisions from model specialty codes that are 

incorporated into BCD’s administrative regulations are the official laws of Oregon; 

2. A declaration that, pursuant to the Oregon Constitution, BCD or any other Oregon 

administrative agency cannot restrict the rights of citizens to speak the contents of the Codes; 

3. A declaration that the public has a right to view, access, copy, and speak the laws 

of Oregon, including the Codes;  

4. A declaration that BCD has violated its obligations under ORS 192.329 by failing 

to provide a copy of the Codes in response to Public Resource’s lawful request; 

5. An order, pursuant to ORS 192.431, enjoining BCD from withholding responsive 

records improperly withheld; 

6. A declaration that BCD’s contracts with the Private Standards Companies are void 

and unenforceable for public policy reasons;  

7. A declaration that BCD cannot circumvent the Public Records Law by delegating 

possession of the Codes to a private third party;   

8. For plaintiff’s costs and disbursements; and 

9. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

DATED:  January 24, 2025 

 BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
 
 
 
 By:   s/ Ryan O’Hollaren  
 

 

Kenneth R. Davis II, OSB No. 971132 
Mohammed N. Workicho, OSB No. 186140 
Ryan O’Hollaren, OSB No. 231160 
Nicholas J.H. Mercado, OSB No. 245034 
Telephone:  503.778.2100 
docketing@ballardspahr.com 
 

 Attorneys for Plaintiff Public.Resource.Org, Inc. 



 

PAGE 1 – CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
601 S.W. SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 2100 

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 
503.778.2100  FAX: 503.778.2200 

720244.0001/9563106.14  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Ryan O’Hollaren, hereby certify that on this 24th day of January, 2025, I caused a copy 

of the foregoing AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF to be served on 

the following: 

Shaunee Morgan, Assistant Attorney General 
Jill Conbere, Assistant Attorney General 
Ellen F. Rosenblum, Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR  97201 
E-mails: shaunee.morgan@doj.oregon.gov 

jill.conbere@doj.oregon.gov 
 

 Court ECF eService 
 by U.S. Mail 
 by Electronic Mail 
 by Electronic Mail pursuant to e-

service agreement 
 by Overnight Delivery 
 by Hand Delivery 

 

 

 s/ Ryan O’Hollaren  
 Ryan O’Hollaren, OSB No. 231160 
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LISA M. UDLAND 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Justice Building 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 
Telephone: (503) 378-6002 

December 22, 2023 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY:   carl@media.org 

Carl Malamud 
Public.Resource.Org 
95 Kennedy Lane 
Healdsberg, CA 95448 

Re: Petition for Public Records Disclosure Order 
Building Codes Division, Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services 
Oregon State Fire Marshall 
DOJ File Nos.:  440918-GA0188-23 and 260001-GA0190-23 

Dear Mr. Malamud: 

This letter is the Attorney General’s response to two petitions filed by you, on behalf of 
Public.Resouce.Org, for the disclosure of records under the Oregon Public Records Law,       
ORS 192.311 to 192.478.  Your petitions ask the Attorney General to order the Building Codes 
Division of the Department of Consumer and Business Services (BCD) and Oregon State Fire 
Marshall (OSFM) to disclose “digital copies * * * of the entire” Oregon Electrical, Plumbing, 
Structural, Mechanical, and Residential Specialty Codes (the “building codes”), as well as the 
Oregon Fire Code.   

We discussed your petitions with BCD and OSFM.  They explained that the official 
versions of the Oregon building and fire codes are codified in OAR Chapters 918 and 837, 
respectively.  Those rules are freely available for the public to download from the Oregon 
Secretary of State’s website.1  However, they noted, your requests for “digital copies * * * of the 
entire” codes appear to be seeking instead privately compiled versions of the codes that differ 
from the official rules.  Specifically, the official rules do not contain the entire text of provisions 
from model specialty codes that are incorporated into the rules only by reference,2 whereas the 

1 See The Oregon Administrative Rules Compilation for 2023, available at 
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayCompilation.action?compRsn=121 (accessed December 21, 2023). 

2 See, e.g., OAR 837-040-00010(2) (“[T]he 2022 Oregon Fire Code which is the 2021 edition of the International 
Fire Code, as published by the International Code Council, and as amended by the Department of the State Fire 
Marshal, is adopted.”).   
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Carl Malamud 
December 22, 2023 
Page 2 

privately published versions include the text of official rules along with the full text of the 
incorporated model specialty codes.  However, according to BCD and OSFM, neither agency 
publishes nor possesses such integrated digital versions of the codes.3   

Under the circumstances, we are not able to grant your petitions because neither BCD nor 
OSFM maintain the digital records you are seeking.  We therefore respectfully deny your 
petitions. 

Sincerely, 

LISA M. UDLAND 
Deputy Attorney General 

ACF/pjn 
c via e-mail only:   Todd Smith (BCD) 

Chad Hawkins (OSFM) 

3 BCD and OSFM inform us that the model specialty codes are developed and copyrighted by various specialty 
code-making organizations, and that many of those organizations do publish integrated, but unofficial versions of 
five of the Oregon specialty codes you have requested.  BCD and OSFM maintain physical copies of those 
integrated versions in their offices for inspection, but they inform us that neither agency possesses digital copies of 
those unofficial versions.   

Sincerely,
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LISA M. UDLAND 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Justice Building 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 
Telephone: (503) 378-6002 

March 14, 2024 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY:   ohollarenr@lanepowell.com 

Ryan O’Hollaren 
Lane Powell 
601 SW Second Ave, Ste 2100 
Portland, OR 97204 

Re: Request for Reconsideration - Petition for Public Records Disclosure Order 
Building Codes Division, Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services 
Oregon State Fire Marshall 
DOJ File Nos.:  440918-GA0188-23 and 260001-GA0190-23 

Dear Mr. O’Hollaren: 

This responds to your February 21, 2024 letter requesting that this office reexamine its 
order responding to a recent public records petition submitted by your client, Carl Malamud.   
See Public Records Order, December 22, 2023, Malamud.   

Mr. Malamud’s petition sought an order compelling the Building Codes Division of the 
Department of Consumer and Business Services (BCD) and Oregon State Fire Marshall (OSFM) 
to disclose integrated “digital copies” of various Oregon building codes.  We understand          
Mr. Malamud to be seeking unofficial digital versions of the building codes that are published 
by, and available for purchase from, various private entities that develop model specialty codes.   
Mr. Malamud’s petition was denied because BCD and OSFM informed us that they have not 
purchased and do not otherwise possess the unofficial digital versions of the integrated codes he 
requested.  Your letter asserts that the contracts with the publishers of the unofficial digital 
versions of the integrated codes give BCD and OSFM at least constructive possession of the 
digital versions. 

We have reviewed the underlying contracts and conclude that they do not give BCD or 
OSFM constructive possession or an ownership interest in the unofficial digital versions of the 
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documents Mr. Malamud seeks.1  And because both agencies report that they do not actually 
possess the unofficial digital versions of those integrated codes, we cannot conclude that either is 
a custodian of the unofficial digital versions within the meaning of the Public Records Law.    
See ORS 192.311(defining “custodian” in relevant part as a “public body mandated, directly or 
indirectly, to create, maintain, care for or control a public record.”).  As noted in our initial order, 
both BCD and OSFM maintain hard copy versions of the unofficial integrated codes that are 
available for public inspection.  See ORS 192.324(3) (“If the public record is not available in the 
form requested, the public body shall make the public record available in the form in which the 
public body maintains the public record.”) 

Sincerely, 

LISA M. UDLAND 
Deputy Attorney General 

ACF/pjn 

1 You argue that Section 11 of the Terms and Conditions of those contracts gives BCD and OSFM the right to 
request copies and to reproduce the digital versions of the integrated building codes.  We do not interpret Section 11 
to apply to the integrated building codes at all, regardless of format, because that section only applies to contractor 
“accounting records * * * and any other records relating to [c]ontractor’s performance * * *.”  And even if      
Section 11 were interpreted to encompass the digital versions of the unofficial integrated codes, we do not believe 
the right to “access” contractor performance records under that section, in itself, makes the digital versions “public 
records” or constitutes a constructive ownership interest in the digital versions within the meaning of the Oregon 
Public Records Law.  See Attorney General’s Public Records and Meetings Manual at 8 (2019) (citing Public 
Records Order, March 23, 2005, Har (contractual right to access contractor records is not sufficient by itself to 
qualify records as “public records,” nor does it amount to an “ownership” interest in such records)). 

Sincerely,
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